the Proposed Subscription; and (ii) factually supportable, as further described in the

accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on a number of

assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information, and is provided for

illustrative purposes only. As a result of the hypothetical nature of the Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information, it may not give a true picture of the actual financial position of the

Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition and the Proposed

Subscription been completed on 31 August 2020. Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information does not purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial

position. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with

the financial information of the Group, as incorporated by reference in Appendix I to this

Circular, and other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 296 –

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

The Group
as at

31 August
2020

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note (1) Note (2)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 5,065,150 – 5,065,150
Right-of-use assets 1,319,119 – 1,319,119
Goodwill 590,456 – 590,456
Amounts due from related parties 288,556 – 288,556
Other intangible assets 212,291 – 212,291
Investment in a joint venture 196,098 – 196,098
Investment in an associate – 1,329,000 1,329,000
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 335,857 – 335,857
Restricted bank balances 179,851 – 179,851
Pledged deposits 268,000 – 268,000
Deferred tax assets 2,424 – 2,424

Total non-current assets 8,457,802 – 9,786,802

CURRENT ASSETS
Trade receivables 27,953 – 27,953
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 909,135 – 909,135
Amounts due from related parties 56,052 – 56,052
Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss 5,000 – 5,000
Restricted bank balances 50,000 – 50,000
Pledged deposits 15,700 – 15,700
Cash and cash equivalents 2,894,437 (1,293,670) 1,600,767

Total current assets 3,958,277 – 2,664,607

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Contract liabilities 403,620 – 403,620
Trade payables 37,573 – 37,573
Other payables and accruals 1,307,621 – 1,307,621
Lease liabilities 28,965 – 28,965
Deferred income 37,683 – 37,683
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 1,443,333 – 1,443,333
Amounts due to related parties 21,694 – 21,694
Taxes payable 87,759 – 87,759

Total current liabilities 3,368,248 – 3,368,248

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 297 –

The Group
as at

31 August
2020

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note (1) Note (2)

NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 590,029 – (703,641)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 9,047,831 – 9,083,161

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred income 1,252,665 – 1,252,665
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 1,670,072 – 1,670,072
Deferred tax liabilities 5,687 – 5,687
Lease liabilities 120,129 – 120,129
Other payables 312,861 – 312,861

Total non-current liabilities 3,361,414 – 3,361,414

NET ASSETS 5,686,417 – 5,721,747

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of

the Company
Issued capital 493 – 493
Reserves 5,682,728 35,330 5,718,058

5,683,221 – 5,718,551
Non-controlling interests 3,196 – 3,196

Total equity 5,686,417 – 5,721,747

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 298 –

Notes:

(1) The audited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31 August 2020 is extracted from
the audited consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 August 2020 of the Group as set out in the
published annual report of the Company as at and for the eight months ended 31 August 2020.

(2) According to the Agreement, the Company will acquire 50,000,000 shares of the Target Company and the
proposed subscription of 171,000,000 new shares of the Target Company. Upon the completion of the